
1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in 
reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

中國人壽保險股份有限公司
CHINA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2628)

ANNOUNCEMENT

CONNECTED TRANSACTION
FORMATION OF PARTNERSHIP

The Board announces that the Company, as the limited partner, intends to enter into the Special 
Fund Partnership Agreement and its Supplemental Agreement with Fund GP, as the general partner, 
for the formation of the Special Fund Partnership. The total capital amount of the Special Fund 
Partnership shall be RMB5.6 billion, all of which shall be contributed by the Company. Following 
the establishment of the Special Fund Partnership, the Special Fund Partnership and Baidu, Inc., 
each as a limited partner, will enter into the Baidu Fund Partnership Agreement with Fund GP, as the 
general partner, for the formation of the Baidu Fund Partnership. The total capital of the Special Fund 
Partnership will be invested in the Baidu Fund Partnership.

CLIC, the controlling shareholder of the Company, currently holds approximately 68.37% of the 
issued share capital of the Company, and is a connected person of the Company. As CLIC will, 
through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, indirectly hold 40% equity interest in the Management 
Company, each of the Management Company and UGP, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Management Company, will be an associate of CLIC, and therefore a connected person of the 
Company. UGP will be the general partner of Fund GP and have control over Fund GP by virtue of 
its power to make investment decisions for and on behalf of Fund GP. Hence, Fund GP may also be 
regarded as a connected person of the Company. As such, the Transaction will constitute a connected 
transaction of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Given that one or more of the 
applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Transaction are more than 0.1% but less than 5%, 
the Transaction is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements but exempt from the 
independent shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Given that all applicable percentage ratios in respect of the management fees payable to the 
Management Company, the Manager of the Baidu Fund Partnership, are less than 0.1%, the 
arrangement for the payment of management fees is exempt from the reporting, announcement and 
independent shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.



2

BACKGROUND

The Board announces that the Company, as the limited partner, intends to enter into the Special Fund 
Partnership Agreement and its Supplemental Agreement with Fund GP, as the general partner, for the 
formation of the Special Fund Partnership. The total capital amount of the Special Fund Partnership shall 
be RMB5.6 billion, all of which shall be contributed by the Company. Following the establishment of the 
Special Fund Partnership, the Special Fund Partnership and Baidu, Inc., each as a limited partner, will 
enter into the Baidu Fund Partnership Agreement with Fund GP, as the general partner, for the formation 
of the Baidu Fund Partnership. The total capital of the Special Fund Partnership will be invested in the 
Baidu Fund Partnership.

DETAILS OF THE TRANSACTION

Principal Terms of the Special Fund Partnership Agreement and its Supplemental Agreement 

Parties

• General partner and managing partner: Fund GP

• Limited partner: the Company

Capital Contribution and Payment

The total capital amount of the Special Fund Partnership shall be RMB5.6 billion, all of which shall be 
contributed by the Company. Fund GP, as the general partner of both of the Special Fund Partnership 
and the Baidu Fund Partnership, shall issue a demand note to the Company for its payment of the capital 
contribution when and only when it issues a demand note to the limited partners of the Baidu Fund 
Partnership for their payment of the capital contribution.

The above capital contribution to be made by the Company was determined by the Company based on its 
asset allocation requirement, and will be funded by its internal resources.

Investment Targets of the Special Fund Partnership

Unless unanimously approved by the partners, the capital of the Special Fund Partnership shall be 
invested in the Baidu Fund Partnership only.

Term of the Special Fund Partnership

Unless terminated or extended in accordance with the Special Fund Partnership Agreement, the Special 
Fund Partnership shall have a term from the date of its establishment (i.e. the date on which its business 
license is obtained) until the eleventh anniversary day of the Initial Closing Date.



3

Management of the Special Fund Partnership

The general partner shall serve as the managing partner, who shall be responsible for the executive 
functions and investment operations of the Special Fund Partnership. The general partner will appoint 
an independent third party to serve as the manager to provide investment management services to the 
Special Fund Partnership. The general partner will, on behalf of the Special Fund Partnership, enter into 
a management agreement with the manager, and the arrangement for the payment of management fees 
will be specified therein.

Profit Distribution and Loss Sharing

Within three working days of its receipt of the profits distributed by the Baidu Fund Partnership, the 
Special Fund Partnership shall make payment of such profits to the Company after deduction of relevant 
expenses.

The Company, as the limited partner, shall be liable for the debts of the Special Fund Partnership up to 
the amount of its capital contribution.

Principal Terms of the Baidu Fund Partnership Agreement

Parties

• General partner and managing partner: Fund GP

• Limited partners: the Special Fund Partnership and Baidu, Inc.

Capital Contribution and Payment

On the Initial Closing Date, the total capital amount of the Baidu Fund Partnership is expected to be no 
more than RMB7 billion, of which RMB5.6 billion shall be contributed by the Special Fund Partnership 
and RMB1.4 billion shall be contributed by Baidu, Inc.

The capital contribution of the limited partners shall be paid in cash by five installments as follows:

• Payment for the initial capital contribution: on or before the Initial Closing Date, each of the limited 
partners shall pay 30% of its capital contribution as the initial capital contribution in accordance 
with the demand note issued by the general partner.

• Payment for the subsequent four installments of capital contribution: after payment for the initial 
capital contribution, each of the limited partners shall pay 17.5% of its capital contribution as each 
of the subsequent installments of capital contribution in accordance with the demand note issued by 
the general partner.



4

Investment Targets and Restrictions of the Baidu Fund Partnership

The Baidu Fund Partnership will primarily make equity investment or quasi equity investment in private 
equity projects at the middle to later stages (including equities of unlisted enterprises established or 
operated in, or having significant association with, the PRC, or shares or similar interests issued by listed 
enterprises by way of non-public offering) in the internet sector, including internet, mobile internet, 
artificial intelligence, internet finance, consumption upgrade, and internet+.

The Baidu Fund Partnership shall not participate in any short-term arbitrage or speculative transactions, 
such as sale and purchase of tradable shares, trust products with an investment rating of less than 
“Investment Grade”, non-principal protected wealth management products, insurance schemes and 
other financial derivatives in the securities trading markets, but such transactions do not include: (i) 
any securities transactions conducted by the Baidu Fund Partnership when it exits from its investment 
projects; (ii) any investment in equities of the companies listed on the National Equities Exchange 
and Quotations or regional assets and equity exchanges; and (iii) any possible securities transactions 
conducted in the ordinary course of business, such as purchase of listed shares from non-retail investors 
by means of block trade, transfer by agreement or any other means permitted under the laws of the 
PRC or by the relevant securities regulatory authorities, and subscription of listed shares in private 
placement or placing transactions, provided, however, that the cumulative amount of investment in such 
transactions shall not exceed 10% of the total capital amount of the Baidu Fund Partnership. In addition, 
the Baidu Fund Partnership shall not directly invest in nor hold any real property other than for self-use 
purpose.

Term of the Baidu Fund Partnership

Unless terminated or extended in accordance with the Baidu Fund Partnership Agreement, the Baidu 
Fund Partnership shall have a term from the date of its establishment (i.e. the date on which its business 
license is obtained) until the tenth anniversary day of the Initial Closing Date. The investment period of 
the Baidu Fund Partnership shall be six years from the Initial Closing Date.

Management of the Baidu Fund Partnership

The general partner shall serve as the managing partner, who shall be responsible for the executive 
functions and investment operations of the Baidu Fund Partnership. The general partner will appoint 
the Management Company to serve as the Manager to provide services in relation to investment 
management, administrative management and day-to-day operation and management to the Baidu Fund 
Partnership. The Baidu Fund Partnership shall pay management fees to the Manager for such services 
provided to it by the Manager, and the management fees shall be borne by all the limited partners. 
During the period from the Initial Closing Date to the expiry date of the investment period, the amount of 
annual management fees to be borne by the Special Fund Partnership, as an initial limited partner of the 
Baidu Fund Partnership, shall equal to 0.5% of its capital contribution. Thereafter, the rate of the annual 
management fees shall be reduced year on year and such rate for each year shall be set at 90% of the rate 
of the management fees of the preceding year. The annual management fees shall be paid by the Baidu 
Fund Partnership to the Manager every six months.



5

The Baidu Fund Partnership shall establish an advisory committee consisting of members to be appointed 
by the limited partners. The general partner shall determine the number of members of the advisory 
committee and appoint a member and convener of the advisory committee with no voting right. The 
main duties and responsibilities of the advisory committee include voting for or against transfers by the 
general partner of its partnership interests to non-affiliates, dealing with matters submitted by the general 
partner involving conflicts of interest and connected transactions, granting exemption with respect to 
matters submitted by the general partner involving investment restrictions, and giving recommendations 
and advice to the general partner with respect to matters associated with investment projects of the Baidu 
Fund Partnership.

The Baidu Fund Partnership shall establish an investment decision committee consisting of members to 
be appointed by the general partner. The investment decision committee shall be responsible for making 
decisions on the investment in and exit from the projects of the Baidu Fund Partnership.

Profit Distribution and Loss Sharing

Profit Distribution

The funds of the Baidu Fund Partnership available for distribution from its investment projects shall be 
preliminarily divided among all the partners in proportion to their respective share of investment costs 
in such investment projects, and shall be distributed to the Special Fund Partnership and Baidu, Inc. (as 
initial limited partners of the Baidu Fund Partnership) in the following order:

(a) the investment costs shall be returned to the limited partners, until such limited partners have 
recovered (with respect to the investment projects from which they have exited and the portion 
of permanent write-downs in the investment projects from which they have not exited): (i) the 
cumulative capital contributions that were paid by the limited partners but have not been returned, 
and (ii) the preparation and construction costs, management fees and other expenses that were borne 
by the limited partners but have not been returned;

(b) the balance (if any) shall be distributed to the limited partners, until such limited partners have 
obtained the preferred returns calculated at a compound rate of 8% per annum based on the 
distribution amount under item (a) above;

(c) the balance (if any) shall be distributed to the general partner, until the cumulative amount it has 
received accounts for 15% of the aggregate distribution amount under item (b) above and this item 
(c);

(d) any balance shall be distributed between the limited partners and the general partner at the ratio of 
85:15.



6

Loss Sharing

Any loss incurred by the Baidu Fund Partnership in connection with its investment projects shall be 
shared by all the partners participating in such projects in proportion to their share of investment costs, 
and other losses and debts of the Baidu Fund Partnership shall be shared by all the partners in proportion 
to their respective capital contributions, provided, however, that the limited partners shall be liable 
for the debts of the Baidu Fund Partnership up to the amount of their respective capital contributions, 
and the general partner shall bear unlimited joint and several liability for the debts of the Baidu Fund 
Partnership.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE TRANSACTION

The Transaction is a rare opportunity for the in-depth cooperation for investment between the Company 
and Baidu, Inc., an internet giant. Baidu, Inc. has extensive resources in quality projects and abundant 
reserve of technical talents in the TMT industry, whereas the Company has profound influence and 
strong appeal in the financial insurance industry, which can provide powerful support for funds raising 
and investment. The Transaction may broaden the sources of projects available for the direct investment 
by the Company, which enables it to obtain the opportunities of direct and indirect asset allocation in 
the most innovative and energetic sectors such as TMT. In addition, the Transaction will be conducive 
for the Company to cultivate its own professional investment teams and enhance its investment 
capability, which will lay a sound foundation for the market development of the Company’s future equity 
investment.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the Transaction 
is conducted by the Company in its ordinary and usual course of business, on normal commercial terms, 
is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole. As each of 
Mr. Yang Mingsheng, Mr. Wang Sidong, Mr. Liu Huimin and Mr. Yin Zhaojun may be regarded as 
having an interest in the Transaction, they have abstained from voting on the resolution in respect of the 
Transaction at the meeting of the Board.

RISKS OF THE TRANSACTION

The risks of the Transaction mainly include industry risk, investment risk and operating risk, the details 
of which are as follows:

• Industry risk: the Baidu Fund Partnership primarily invests in the pan internet and TMT sectors, 
which are the emerging and innovative sectors and have certain industry risks as compared to the 
traditional industries.

• Investment risk: the investment strategy or returns of the Baidu Fund Partnership may derivate 
from the expectation of investors. In addition, Baidu, Inc. may exert its influence on the investment 
management team of the Baidu Fund Partnership.

• Operating Risk: the candidates to be appointed to the investment management team, as well as the 
stability and incentive mechanism of such team, may have an impact on the operation of the Baidu 
Fund Partnership.



7

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

CLIC, the controlling shareholder of the Company, currently holds approximately 68.37% of the issued 
share capital of the Company, and is a connected person of the Company. As CLIC will, through its 
wholly-owned subsidiaries, indirectly hold 40% equity interest in the Management Company, each of the 
Management Company and UGP, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Management Company, will be an 
associate of CLIC, and therefore a connected person of the Company. UGP will be the general partner 
of Fund GP and have control over Fund GP by virtue of its power to make investment decisions for and 
on behalf of Fund GP. Hence, Fund GP may also be regarded as a connected person of the Company. As 
such, the Transaction will constitute a connected transaction of the Company under Chapter 14A of the 
Listing Rules. Given that one or more of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Transaction 
are more than 0.1% but less than 5%, the Transaction is subject to the reporting and announcement 
requirements but exempt from the independent shareholders’ approval requirement under Chapter 14A of 
the Listing Rules.

Given that all applicable percentage ratios in respect of the management fees payable to the Management 
Company, the Manager of the Baidu Fund Partnership, are less than 0.1%, the arrangement for the 
payment of management fees is exempt from the reporting, announcement and independent shareholders’ 
approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company is one of the leading life insurance companies in the PRC. It offers personal insurance 
businesses, including life insurance, health insurance and accident insurance businesses, reinsurance 
relating to the above insurance businesses, use of funds permitted by applicable PRC laws and 
regulations or the State Council, as well as all types of personal insurance services, consulting business 
and agency business, sales of securities investment fund, and other businesses permitted by the CIRC.

Baidu, Inc., established in January 2000, is the largest Chinese search engine in the world and one of the 
three giants in the internet industry in the PRC. The principal businesses of Baidu, Inc. include search 
engine, navigation service, social service, games and entertainment, mobile device service, and software 
tools, etc. Baidu, Inc. was listed on NASDAQ in 2005.

The Management Company is a company to be established under the laws of the PRC with limited 
liability, which will be owned as to 40% by CLIC indirectly through its wholly-owned subsidiaries and 
as to 60% by Baidu, Inc. indirectly through its wholly-owned subsidiaries. The Management Company 
will be primarily engaged in investment management and asset management.

Fund GP is a limited partnership to be established under the laws of the PRC, the general partner of 
which will be UPG, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Management Company. Fund GP will be primarily 
engaged in investment management and asset management.



8

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the 
following meanings:

“associate” has the meaning given to it under the Listing Rules

“Baidu Fund Partnership” a limited partnership to be established under the laws of the PRC

“Baidu Fund Partnership 
 Agreement”

the partnership agreement of the Baidu Fund Partnership to be entered 
into by the Special Fund Partnership and Baidu, Inc., each as a limited 
partner, with Fund GP, as the general partner

“Baidu, Inc.” Baidu, Inc., a company established under the laws of the Cayman 
Islands with limited liability, the shares of which are listed on 
NASDAQ, and an independent third party

“Board” the board of Directors of the Company

“CIRC” China Insurance Regulatory Commission

“CLIC” 中國人壽保險（集團）公司 (China Life Insurance (Group) Company), a 
state-owned enterprise established under the laws of the PRC, and the 
controlling shareholder of the Company holding approximately 68.37% 
of the issued share capital of the Company

“Company” China Life Insurance Company Limited, a joint stock limited liability 
company incorporated in the PRC

“connected person” has the meaning given to it under the Listing Rules

“controlling shareholder” has the meaning given to it under the Listing Rules

“Directors” the directors of the Company

“Fund GP” a limited partnership to be established under the laws of the PRC, the 
general partner of which will be UGP

“general partner” the partner in a partnership with unlimited joint and several liability, 
being Fund GP with respect to the Special Fund Partnership and the 
Baidu Fund Partnership

“Hong Kong” Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC



9

“independent third party” to the best of the Directors’ knowledge having made all reasonable 
enquiries, any third party independent of the Company and its 
connected persons

“Initial Closing Date” the date designated by the general partner on which the initial investors 
(being the Special Fund Partnership and Baidu, Inc.) are accepted 
as the limited partners of the Baidu Fund Partnership following its 
establishment

“limited partner(s)” the partner(s) in a partnership with limited liability up to the amount of 
its/their capital contribution(s), being the Company with respect to the 
Special Fund Partnership, and the Special Fund Partnership and Baidu, 
Inc. with respect to the Baidu Fund Partnership, as at the Initial Closing 
Date

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited

“Management Company” 寧波梅山保稅港區佰興投資管理有限公司 (Ningbo Meishan Bonded 
Port Area Baixing Investment Management Co., Ltd.) (subject to the 
approval by the administrative authority of industry and commerce), 
a company to be established under the laws of the PRC with limited 
liability, which will be owned as to 40% by CLIC indirectly through 
its wholly-owned subsidiaries and as to 60% by Baidu, Inc. indirectly 
through its wholly-owned subsidiaries

“Manager” the entity that provides day-to-day operation and management services 
to a partnership, being an independent third party with respect to the 
Special Fund Partnership, and the Management Company with respect 
to the Baidu Fund Partnership

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China, which for the purposes of this 
announcement excludes Hong Kong, Macau Special Administrative 
Region and Taiwan Region

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“Special Fund Partnership” a limited partnership to be established under the laws of the PRC

“Special Fund Partnership 
 Agreement”

the partnership agreement of the Special Fund Partnership to be entered 
into by the Company, as the limited partner, with Fund GP, as the 
general partner

“subsidiary(ies)” has the meaning given to it under the Listing Rules



10

“Supplemental Agreement” the supplemental agreement to the Special Fund Partnership Agreement 
to be entered into by the Company with Fund GP

“Transaction” the formation of the Baidu Fund Partnership by the Company through 
the Special Fund Partnership, with Baidu, Inc. and Fund GP

“UGP” a company to be established under the laws of the PRC with limited 
liability, which will be a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Management 
Company

By Order of the Board
China Life Insurance Company Limited

Heng Victor Ja Wei
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 24 August 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company comprises:

Executive Directors: Yang Mingsheng, Lin Dairen, Xu Hengping, Xu Haifeng
Non-executive Directors: Wang Sidong, Liu Huimin, Yin Zhaojun
Independent Non-executive 
Directors:

Chang Tso Tung Stephen, Robinson Drake Pike, Tang Xin, 
Leung Oi-Sie Elsie



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Saturation
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b57fa65bc00200027006800690052006500730027005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


